10

11

12

13

14

15

16

THE SENATE
TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 2013 S ] B ] N O ] |32‘

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 24 2013

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAILI:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $40,290,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2013-2014
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu

A. Design and construction for campus

wide air conditioning, ground and
site improvements, and equipment

and appurtenances

Design _ $300,000

Construction $1,200,000

Total funding $1,500,000
B. Design, construction, and

equipment for a STEM center;

013-0933 SB SMA-1.doc

A R T



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 2

Aiea

933

S.B. NO. 7328

ground and site improvements; and

equipment and appurtenances

Desgign $350,000
Construction $3,170,000
Equipment $30,000

Total funding

High School, Oahu

Design, construction, and
equipment for a weight training
facility; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances

Desgign $160,000
Construction $1,230,000
Equipment $10,000

Total funding

Design and construction to replace
football field and track with

synthetic surface system, ground

and site improvements, and

equipment and appurtenances

Design . $499,000

SB SMA-1.doc

MR

$3,550,000

$1,400,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 3

Aiea

933 S

T

S.B.NO./32¢

Construction $4,500,000
Equipment $1,000
Total funding

Intermediate School, Oahu

Design, construction, and

equipment for improvements to

cafeteria stage and support

spaces; ground and site‘.

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances

Design $50,000
Construction $500, 000
Equipment | $10,000

Total funding

Design and construction for a
retaining wall, perimeter fencing,
and gates; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances
Design $100,000
Construction $900,000

Total funding

SB SMA-1.doc

$5,000,000

$560,000

$1,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

e S.B. NO.

C. Design, construction, and
equipment for an applied
technology center; ground and site
improvements; and equipment and
appurtenances
Design $200, 000
Construction 81,670,000

Equipment $30,000

/32§

Total funding $1,900,000

4. Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu
A. Design and construction for
traffic safety improvements and
parking expansion, ground and site
improvements, and equipment and
appurtenances
Design $75,000
Construction $650,000
Total funding
5. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu
A. Design and construction of chain
link fence on top of existing rock

wall surrounding school

B SMA-1.doc

O A

$725,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 5

7.

S.B. NO. /328

Design $20,

Construction S160,

Total funding
Design and construction of an
addition to existing rock wall

surrounding school

Design $25,

Construction $250,

Total funding

Leeward Community College, Oahu

A. Construction of upgrades to the
theatre
Construction | $7,500,000
Total funding

B. Planning and design of a Native
Hawaiian center for excellence
Total funding

Manana Elementary School, Oahu

A. Design and construction of five
additional classrooms to meet
anticipated enrollment increase
Design $200, 000

-0933 SB SMA-1.doc

T T

000

000

000

000

$180,000

$275,000

$7,500,000

$2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B.NO.s328

Construction $l,800,000
Total funding
8. Palisades Elementary School, Oahu
A. Design and construction of
ten—stali parking lot, driveway,
and retaining wall to be added to
existing parking lot
Design $100,000
Construction $1,000,000
Total funding
9. Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu
A. Design and construction for
campus-wide electrical upgrade
Design $225,000
Construction 81,775,000
Total funding
10. Pearl City High School, Oahu

A. Design, construction, and
equipment of a synthetic track and
field at Bino Neves Stadium at the
high school
Design ‘ $500, 000

2013-0933 SB SMA-1.docC

T

$2,000,000

$1,100,000

$2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- S.B. NO. 7328

Construction $4,000,000
Egquipment $500,000
Total funding $5,000,000

11. Pearl City Highlands Elementary School,
Oahu
A. Design and construction of an

extension of the administration

building

Design $50,000

Construction $500,000

Total funding $550,000

12. Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu
A. Design and construction for
covered walkways to cafeteria from
buildings H, J and Administration,
ground and site improvements, and

equipment and appurtenances

Design $100,000
Construction $900,000
Total funding $1,000,000

13. Walau Elementary School, Oahu

2013-0933 SB SMA-1.doc

UV AL



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 8

S.B. NO. /73§

Design and installation for air

conditioning of ten portable

classrooms
Design $20,000
Construction $80,000

Total funding

14, Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu

A.

Design and construction for

elevator to second floor and

connection to buildings D and E,

ground and site improvements, and
equipment and appurtenances

Design $120, 000
Construction $1,130,000

Total funding

15. Webling Elementary School, Oahu

A.

Design and construction for

‘campus-wide electrical upgrades,

ground and site improvements, and
equipment and appurtenances

Design £200,000
Construction $1,499,000

B SMA-1.doc

T

$100,000

$1,250,000



10

11

12

13

S.B. NO./32¢8

Equipment $1,000
Total funding $1,700,000
SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.
SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
expended by the appropriate expending agency for the purposes of
this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2013.

]

INTRODUCED BY: M M l,g
u

[/

2013-0933 SB SMA-1.doc

A O



S.B. NO. /325

Report Title:
CIP; 16th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 16th
senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2013-0933 SB SMA-1.doc

0O



