JAN 2 4 2013

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized t	o issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$40,290,000 or so	o much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much	ı thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2013	3-2014
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the	
6	sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:	
7	1. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu	
8	A. Design and construction for campus	
9	wide air conditioning, ground and	
10	site improvements, and equipment	
11	and appurtenances	
12	Design \$300,000	
13	Construction \$1,200,000	
14	Total funding	\$1,500,000
15	B. Design, construction, and	
16	equipment for a STEM center;	

S.B. NO. /325

1			ground and site improvements;	and	
2			equipment and appurtenances		
3			Design	\$350,000	
4			Construction	\$3,170,000	
5			Equipment	\$30,000	
6			Total funding		\$3,550,000
7	2.	Aiea	High School, Oahu		
8		A.	Design, construction, and		
9			equipment for a weight training	ng	
10			facility; ground and site		
11			improvements; and equipment ar	nd	
12			appurtenances		
13			Design	\$160,000	
14			Construction	\$1,230,000	
15			Equipment	\$10,000	
16			Total funding		\$1,400,000
17		В.	Design and construction to rep	place	
18			football field and track with		
19			synthetic surface system, grow	und	
20			and site improvements, and		
21			equipment and appurtenances		
22			Design	\$499,000	

1			Construction	\$4,500,000	
2			Equipment	\$1,000	
3			Total funding		\$5,000,000
4	3.	Aiea	Intermediate School, Oahu		
5		A.	Design, construction, and		
6			equipment for improvements to		
7			cafeteria stage and support		
8			spaces; ground and site		
9			improvements; and equipment an	nd	
10			appurtenances		
11			Design	\$50,000	
12			Construction	\$500,000	
13			Equipment	\$10,000	
14			Total funding		\$560,000
15		В.	Design and construction for a		
16			retaining wall, perimeter fen	cing,	
17			and gates; ground and site		
18			improvements; and equipment a	nd	
19			appurtenances		
20			Design	\$100,000	
21			Construction	\$900,000	
22			Total funding		\$1,000,000

1		C.	Design, construction, ar	nd	
2			equipment for an applied	1	
3			technology center; grour	nd and site	
4			improvements; and equipm	ment and	
5			appurtenances		
6			Design	\$200,000	
7			Construction	\$1,670,000	
8			Equipment	\$30,000	
9			Total funding		\$1,900,000
10	4. Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu				
11		A.	Design and construction	for	
12			traffic safety improvement	ents and	
13			parking expansion, groun	nd and site	
14			improvements, and equip	ment and	
15			appurtenances		
16			Design	\$75,000	
17	•		Construction	\$650,000	
18			Total funding		\$725,000
19	5.	High	nlands Intermediate School	l, Oahu	
20		Α.	Design and construction	of chain	
21			link fence on top of ex	isting rock	
22			wall surrounding school		

S.B. NO. /325

1			Design	\$20,000	
2			Construction	\$160,000	
3			Total funding		\$180,000
4		В.	Design and construction of an		
5			addition to existing rock wall		
6			surrounding school		
7			Design	\$25,000	
8			Construction	\$250,000	
9			Total funding		\$275,000
10	6.	Leewa	ard Community College, Oahu		
11		A.	Construction of upgrades to the		
12			theatre		
13			Construction \$	7,500,000	
14			Total funding		\$7,500,000
15		В.	Planning and design of a Native		
16			Hawaiian center for excellence		
17			Total funding		\$2,000,000
18	7.	Mana	na Elementary School, Oahu		
19		A.	Design and construction of five		
20			additional classrooms to meet		
21			anticipated enrollment increase		
22			Design	\$200,000	

1			Construction	\$1,800,000	
2			Total funding	•	\$2,000,000
3	8.	Pali	sades Elementary School, Oahu		•
4		Α.	Design and construction of		
5			ten-stall parking lot, drivew	way,	
6			and retaining wall to be adde	ed to	
7			existing parking lot		
8			Design	\$100,000	
9			Construction	\$1,000,000	
10			Total funding		\$1,100,000
11	9.	Pear	cl City Elementary School, Oahu	1	
12		A.	Design and construction for		
13		•	campus-wide electrical upgrad	de	
14			Design	\$225,000	
15			Construction	\$1,775,000	
16		•	Total funding		\$2,000,000
17	10.	Pear	cl City High School, Oahu		
18		A.	Design, construction, and		
19			equipment of a synthetic trac	ck and	
20			field at Bino Neves Stadium a	at the	
21			high school		
22			Design	\$500,000	

1			Construction	\$4,000,000	
2			Equipment	\$500,000	
3			Total funding		\$5,000,000
4	11.	Pear	l City Highlands Elementa	ry School,	
5		Oahu			
6		Α.	Design and construction	of an	
7			extension of the adminis	tration	
8			building		
9			Design	\$50,000	
10			Construction	\$500,000	
11			Total funding		\$550,000
12	12.	Pear	l Ridge Elementary School	, Oahu	
13		Α.	Design and construction	for	
14			covered walkways to cafe	teria from	
15			buildings H, J and Admin	istration,	
16			ground and site improvem	ents, and	
17			equipment and appurtenan	ces	
18			Design	\$100,000	
19			Construction	\$900,000	
20			Total funding		\$1,000,000
21	13.	Waia	u Elementary School, Oahu	ı	

1		Α.	A. Design and installation for air		
2			conditioning of ten portable		
3			classrooms		
4			Design	\$20,000	
5			Construction	\$80,000	
6			Total funding		\$100,000
7	14.	Waim	alu Elementary School, Oahu		
8		Α.	Design and construction for		
9			elevator to second floor and		
10			connection to buildings D and	Ε,	
11			ground and site improvements,	and	
12			equipment and appurtenances		
13			Design	\$120,000	
14			Construction	\$1,130,000	
15			Total funding		\$1,250,000
16	15.	Webl	ling Elementary School, Oahu		
17		A.	Design and construction for		
18			campus-wide electrical upgrad	les,	
19			ground and site improvements,	and	
20			equipment and appurtenances		
21			Design	\$200,000	
22			Construction	\$1,499,000	

1	Equipment	\$1,000	
2	Total funding		\$1,700,000
3	SECTION 2. The appropria	tions made for the capi	tal
4	improvement projects authorize	d by this Act shall not	: lapse at
5	the end of the fiscal year for	which the appropriation	ns are
6	made; provided that all moneys	from the appropriation	ıs that are
7	unencumbered as of June 30, 20	16, shall lapse as of t	hat date.
8	SECTION 3. The sums appr	opriated for the respec	ctive
9	capital improvement projects s	et forth in section 1 s	shall be
10	expended by the appropriate ex	pending agency for the	purposes of
11	this Act.	•	
12	SECTION 4. This Act shal	1 take effect on July 1	, 2013.
13		•	
	INTRODUCED	BY: And y	de_

Report Title:

CIP; 16th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 16th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.